market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

- 45 -

*SGVFS023017*

a. Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates.

The Group derives majority of its revenue from interest-bearing placements and bonds.
Accordingly, the Group is subject to financial risk arising from changes in interest rates. The
Group manages interest rate risk by investing mainly on fixed coupon bonds and other
investments.  By doing so, the Group is assured of future interest revenues from such
investments.

Since the Group invests on fixed coupon interest bonds and other investments, the Group is
not exposed significantly to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates management’s best estimate of the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s income before income tax due to changes in fair values of AFS financial assets in
debt securities (see Note 9):

2016 2015
Change in interest rate (percentage)

+10% P=27,448,547 P=24,631,280
–10% (27,448,547) (24,631,280)

There is no other impact on equity other than those already affecting the income before
income tax in profit or loss.

b. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currencies.

In the normal course of business, the Group enters into transactions denominated in US dollar
and other foreign currencies.  As a result, the Group is subject to transaction and translation
exposures resulting from currency exchange rate fluctuations.  The Group regularly monitors
outstanding financial assets and liabilities in foreign currencies and maintains them at a level

[…]

BRL 15.190 8,148 123,768 12.12 8,148 98,754

Financial assets at FVPL
USD 49.720 680,777 33,848,232 47.06 471,728 22,199,520

HKD 6.420 1,215,500 7,803,510 6.09 1,112,260 6,773,663
EUR 51.840 76,100 3,945,024 51.74 79,710 4,124,195

AFS financial assets
USD 49.72 6,033,473 299,984,278 47.06 5,337,027 251,160,491
BRL 15.190 503,625 7,650,064 12.12 480,675 5,825,781
TRY 14.060 260,304 3,659,874 16.02 243,612 3,902,664
HKD 6.420 2,779,434 17,843,966 – – –
SGD 34.350 159,216 5,469,070 – – –

 P=740,400,524  P=570,186,834

The Group has no foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities as of December 31, 2016
and 2015.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies exchange rates based on past foreign currencies exchange rates and
macroeconomic forecasts for 2016, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2016
and 2015 income before income tax.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for the following percentage change in
foreign currency rates:

2016
Effect on income before tax

Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened
US dollar 5% P=34,647,458 (P=34,647,458)
Hong Kong dollar (HKD) 5% 1,310,967 (1,310,967)
Brazil real (BRL) 5% 388,692 (388,692)
Singaporean (SGD) 5% 278,098 (278,098)
Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 197,560 (197,560)
E.M.U. euro (EUR) 5% 197,251 (197,251)

2015

Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

US dollar 5% P=27,414,248 (P=27,414,248)
Hong Kong dollar (HKD) 5% 380,856 (380,856)
Brazil real (BRL) 5% 296,227 (296,227)
Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 211,802 (211,802)
E.M.U. euro (EUR) 5% 206,210 (206,210)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the profit or
loss.

- 47 -

*SGVFS023017*

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and investments in AFS equity securities.
For investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the
PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE, NYSE and HKEx
indices fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2016 and 2015, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

2016 2015
Financial assets at FVPL:
Change in stock market index (%)

+10% P=8,302,575 P=6,235,232
–10% (8,302,575) (6,235,232)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the income
before income tax.

Effect on equity:

2016 2015
Investment in equity securities (AFS):
Change in club share prices (%)

+10% P=3,246,431 P=6,468,530
–10% (3,246,431) (6,468,530)

23. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Set out below is a comparison, by class, of the carrying amount, and fair value of the Group’s financial
instrument, other than those with carrying amount that are reasonable approximation of fair values:

2016 2015
Carrying Amount Fair Values Carrying Amount Fair Values

Financial Assets
Current:

Financial assets at FVPL P=83,025,754 P=83,025,754 P=62,352,318 P=62,352,318
AFS financial assets 66,753,263 66,753,263 4,902,099 4,902,099

Noncurrent:
AFS financial assets 240,196,519 240,196,519 306,095,992 306,095,992

P=389,975,536 P=389,975,536 P=373,350,409 P=373,350,409

The Group has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term
investments, receivables, due from related parties and accrued expenses and other liabilities and
dividends payable, based on their notional amounts, reasonably approximate their fair values
because these are short-term in nature.

- 48 -

*SGVFS023017*

Fair values of financial assets at FVPL and quoted AFS financial assets are based on price
quotations at the reporting date.  These financial instruments are classified as Level 1 in the fair
value hierarchy.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair